
®

™
BC

®

™
BC

®

™
BC

96319700
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

• Please read these instructions carefully before using your 
Swi�er® Sweep & Trap™.

• Let us help you put your cleaner together or answer any
questions, call: 1-800-395-5594 (USA & Canada)

• Website: www.swi�er.com

For quick reference, please record your Sweep & Trap information below.

Model #:
Mfg. Code:

(Mfg. code located on the lower backside of cleaner)
Part Number 1-113062-000 • 10/03

THIS DEVICE IS INTENDED FOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING:
Cleaner assembly may include small parts.
Small parts can present a choking hazard.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
  SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

When using this appliance, basic precautions should always be followed, including the following:
• READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS APPLIANCE
• ALWAYS FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
• WARNING – FULLY ASSEMBLE CLEANER BEFORE OPERATING
• Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.
• Do not allow to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when used by or near children.
• Use only as described in this manual. Use only manufacturer’s recommended attachments.
• Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of body away from openings and moving parts.
• Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches or hot ashes.
• Do not use to pick up flammable or combustible liquids, such as gasoline, or use in areas where they may be present.
• Store the Sweep & Trap indoors. Put the Sweep & Trap away after use to prevent tripping accidents.
• Keep Swiffer cloths out of reach of toddlers and pets to avoid accidental ingestion.
• This appliance has no user serviceable parts.

PRODUCT COMPONENTS

1. Hanging Loop
2. Handle/Upper Pole
3. Mid-Pole Sections
4. Lower Pole
    (attached to device head)

5. Dirt Bin
6. Dirt Bin Release Buttons
7. Back Grippers
8. Beater Blades
9. Beater Blade Axle

10. Device Head
11.  Swiffer Sweep & Trap Head
12. Swiffer Dry Sweeping Cloths

HOW TO ASSEMBLE

1. Attach the mid-pole sections together by lining up the notches and firmly push in until it pushes into place.
2. Attach the mid-pole to the lower pole at the head of the device and firmly push in until it pushes into place.
3. Insert the handle/upper pole into the mid-pole, lining up the pegs, and firmly push in until it clicks into place.

If purchased partially
assembled: Insert pole
segments, lining up the
pegs, and firmly push in
until it clicks into place.

Sweeper made in China.
© 2013 P&G

ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
Important: Please save your receipt! Evidence of original purchase may be required for warranty coverage.
If you have any questions regarding use of this product, call us at 1-800-395-5594.
We are committed to keeping you satisfied. Swiffer warrants, for one full year, to the original retail owner, that this Swiffer appliance will be free of defects that are due to faulty
material or workmanship. If the appliance should be defective within the warranty period, we will, at our option, replace the defective part or product free of charge. The Swiffer
one-year limited warranty does not cover Swiffer dry cloths.
The Swiffer one-year limited warranty to the original user shall terminate and be of no further effect one year after the date of original retail sale.
The warranty is invalid if the appliance is not used as outlined in the user’s guide, including, but not limited to:
• damaged, or not maintained as reasonable or necessary
• modified, altered or used as part of any configurations not endorsed by Swiffer
• used in conjunction with any refills or parts not manufactured or endorsed by Swiffer
• abused, misused or used of other than the intended purpose or used commercially
• used to cause incidental or consequential damage to personal property resulting from misuse or possible defects with this appliance
If, after following the instructions in the user’s guide, you are certain that the appliance is defective, call us immediately at 1-800-395-5594 for
further instructions. Please be sure to have available a complete description of the problem, proof of purchase and your name,
address and telephone number.
This warranty gives you specific rights and you may have other rights which vary from state to state or country to country.
• NOTE: Register your Swiffer Sweep & Trap at www.swiffer.com.

FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE, CALL 1-800-395-5594

Pull out axle knobs located on the side
of the device head. Beater blade will
be free to remove from the device.

Remove soil build-up from axle and beater blades. You
may use water to rinse off dust and debris from axle
and beater blades. Ensure that blades are completely
dry before re-attaching to the device head to ensure
proper functionality.

Reattach the beater blade by aligning the
beater blade in the device housing so that the
center of the blade matches the holes in the
side of the device. Slide the axle through the
side of the device and beater blade. Push in
until the axle locks into place.

BEATER BLADE

1. 3.2.
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DIRT BIN AND BEATER BLADE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT
IMPORTANT: For best results, clean the dirt bin and beater blades after each use. The central wheel may be
cleaned by lightly rubbing with a cloth to remove debris build-up.

Squeeze and hold the dirt bin release buttons
located on top of the dirt bin while pulling the
bin out from the device.

Empty contents into trash can.
For best results, shake and lightly
tap bin against the trash can to
remove remaining dirt.

Reattach the dirt bin by sliding it back into
the device body. Push dirt bin in until it
locks into place.

DIRT BIN
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Move the device in a forward
motion to engage the beater
blades to pick up large particles
such as cereal and crumbs. Use
the Swiffer dry sweeping cloths
to pick up fine dirt, dust, and
hair. For best results, replace the
Swiffer Dry sweeping cloth after
every use.

Use the storage
hook to hang the
Swiffer device.

USAGE INSTRUCTIONS:
NOTE: This product is intended for dry pick up only on hard floor surfaces.
Always use device with a Swi�er dry sweeping cloth attached to the bottom.

Lift device head to expose the front Gripper
attachments on the Swiffer sweeping head.

Push the device head back to the floor
cleaning position.

Place a Swiffer dry sweeping cloth on to the Swiffer
sweeping head and secure by pushing the edges
of the cloth into the front and back grippers.

4. 5.
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Aparato hecho en China.
© 2013 P&G

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN AÑO
Importante: ¡Guarde el recibo de compra! Es posible que deba presentar el comprobante original de compra para hacer efectiva la cobertura de la garantía. Ante cualquier
pregunta sobre el uso de este producto, llámenos al 1-800-395-5594.
Nos comprometemos a satisfacer las necesidades de nuestros clientes. Swiffer le garantiza al dueño original que este aparato Swiffer estará libre de defectos de material y
fabricación por un período de un año. En caso de que el aparato resulte defectuoso dentro del período de garantía indicado, reemplazaremos, a nuestra discreción, la pieza
defectuosa o el aparato, sin cargo alguno.
La garantía limitada de un año de Swiffer no cubre los paños secos Swiffer.
La garantía limitada de un año que se le ofrece al usuario original de Swiffer, vencerá un año después de la fecha de venta original y carecerá de validez después de dicha fecha.
Esta garantía será nula si el usuario no usa el aparato de acuerdo con las instrucciones que aparecen en la Guía de Usuario, que incluyen de forma enunciativa pero no limitativa:
• Daño o falta de mantenimiento razonable o necesario del aparato
• Modificación, alteración o uso como parte de cualquier configuración no aprobada por Swiffer
• Uso con cualquier repuesto o pieza no fabricada ni aprobada por Swiffer
• Abuso, maltrato, uso indebido con fines distintos a los indicados, o uso comercial
• Uso que resulte en daños y perjucios directos o indirectos a la propiedad personal derivados del uso indebido o posibles defectos de este aparato.
Si después de seguir las instrucciones de la Guía de Usuario, usted está seguro de que el aparato presenta algún defecto, llámenos inmediatamente al 1-800-395-5594 para
obtener instrucciones adicionales. Asegúrese de proporcionar una descripción completa del problema, el recibo de compra y su nombre, dirección y número de teléfono.
Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos, pero es posible que tenga, además, otros derechos que varían según el estado o país donde resida.
• NOTA: Visite www.swiffer.com para registrar su limpiador Swiffer Sweep & Trap.

PARA SERVICIO DE ATENCIÓN AL CONSUMIDOR, LLAME AL 1-800-395-5594

Saque las perillas del eje ubicadas a
un lado del cabezal del limpiador. La
hoja giratoria quedará habilitada para
ser retirada del limpiador.

Retire la suciedad acumulada del eje y las hojas
giratorias. Puede utilizar agua para enjuagar y retirar la
suciedad y desperdicios del eje y de las hojas giratorias.
Para asegurar un funcionamiento correcto, asegúrese
de que las hojas queden completamente secas antes de
volver a conectarlas al cabezal del limpiador.

Vuelva a conectar la hoja giratoria al alinearla
en el limpiador para que el centro de la hoja
haga juego con los orificios de los lados del
limpiador. Deslice el eje por el costado del
limpiador y la hoja giratoria. Empuje el eje
hacia adentro hasta que quede ajustado.

HOJA GIRATORIA
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RETIRO Y REEMPLAZO DEL RECOLECTOR DE SUCIEDAD Y HOJAS GIRATORIAS
IMPORTANTE: Para lograr resultados óptimos, limpie el recolector de suciedad y las hojas giratorias después de cada
uso. La rueda central se puede limpiar con refregar ligeramente con un paño para retirar los restos acumulados.

Para destrabar y sacar el recolector de
suciedad, presione y mantenga oprimidos los
botones que se encuentran encima de este.

Vacíe el contenido en un tacho de
basura. Para lograr resultados óptimos,
sacuda el filtro levemente contra las
paredes del tacho de basura para
desprender el resto de la suciedad.

Vuelva a conectar el recolector de suciedad
al deslizarlo en posición dentro del
limpiador. Empuje el recolector de suciedad
hacia adentro hasta que quede ajustado.

RECOLECTOR DE SUCIEDAD

1. 2. 3.

Gire el limpiador hacia adelante
para engranar las hojas
giratorias para que recojan
partículas grandes tales como
cereal y migajas. Use los paños
secos Swiffer para barrer para
levantar el polvo fino, la
suciedad y el cabello. Para lograr
resultados óptimos, reemplace
los paños secos Swiffer para
barrer después de cada uso.

Use el gancho
para colgar y
guardar el
limpiador Swiffer.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:
NOTA: Este producto ha sido diseñado para que solo levante objetos secos que se encuentren sobre superficies
de pisos duros. Use siempre el limpiador con el paño seco Swi�er para barrer adherido a la parte inferior.

Levante el cabezal del limpiador para ver el
frente de los accesorios del sujetador del
paño en el cabezal del limpiador Swiffer.

Empuje el cabezal del limpiador de
regreso a la posición para limpiar
el piso.

Coloque el paño seco Swiffer para barrer en el cabezal
del limpiador Swiffer y asegúrelo al empujar los bordes
del paño en el frente y reverso del sujetador del paño.

4. 5.
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96319700
GUIDE D'UTILISATION

• Veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions avant
     d'utiliser votre balai Swi�er® Sweep & Trap™.
• Nous pouvons vous aider à assembler cet appareil et
      répondre à vos questions. Il suffit de composer le :
 1-800-395-5594 (États-Unis et Canada)
• Site Web : www.swi�er.ca

Pour une consultation rapide, veuillez inscrire les renseignements concernant
votre balai Sweep & Trap ci-dessous.

Nº de modèle :

Code de fabrication :

(Le code de fabrication se trouve sur la partie inférieure arrière de l'appareil)N° de référence 1-113062-000 • 10/03

CET APPAREIL EST CONÇU POUR UN USAGE DOMESTIQUE SEULEMENT.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

AVERTISSEMENT :
L'emballage peut inclure des petites pièces à assembler qui
peuvent présenter un risque d'étou�ement.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

Lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil, certaines consignes de sécurité devraient toujours être respectées, dont les suivantes :
• LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D'UTILISER CET APPAREIL.
• TOUJOURS SUIVRE CES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ.
 • AVERTISSEMENT - ASSEMBLER ENTIÈREMENT L'APPAREIL AVANT DE L'UTILISER.
• Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à l'extérieur ou sur des surfaces mouillées.
 • Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec l'appareil. Exercer une surveillance étroite lorsque l'appareil est utilisé par des
    enfants ou à proximité de ceux-ci.
• Utiliser l'appareil conformément au mode d'emploi. Utiliser seulement les accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.
  • Tenir cheveux, vêtements amples, doigts et toute partie du corps loin des ouvertures et des pièces en mouvement.
• Ne pas ramasser d'articles qui brûlent ou qui fument tels que des cigarettes, allumettes et cendres chaudes.
 • Ne ramasser aucun liquide inflammable ou combustible, comme de l'essence, et ne pas utiliser l'appareil en
    présence de ce type de matériau.
 • Ranger le Sweep & Trap à l'intérieur. Ranger le Sweep & Trap après l'avoir utilisé pour éviter les trébuchements.
• Tenir les linges Swiffer hors de la portée des jeunes enfants et des animaux pour éviter toute ingestion accidentelle.
• Les pièces de cet appareil ne sont pas réparables par l'utilisateur.

PIÈCES DE L'APPAREIL

1. Boucle d'accrochage
2. Poignée/Partie supérieure
    du manche
3. Sections centrales
    du manche
4. Partie inférieure du manche
  (fixée à la tête de l'appareil)

5. Réservoir à poussière
6. Boutons d'éjection du
   réservoir à poussière
7. Fentes agrippantes arrière
8. Lames rotatives

9. Axe pour lames rotatives
10. Tête de l'appareil
11. Tête du Swiffer
    Sweep & Trap
12. Linges secs Swiffer

POUR ASSEMBLER

1. Assembler les sections centrales du manche en alignant les encoches, puis appuyer fermement jusqu'à ce qu'elles soient en place.
2. Insérer la partie centrale du manche dans la partie inférieure fixée à la tête de l'appareil, puis appuyer fermement jusqu'à ce qu'elles soient en place.
3. Insérer la poignée/partie supérieure du manche dans la partie centrale en alignant les encoches, puis appuyer fermement pour les enclencher.

Si vous avez
un appareil
partiellement
assemblé : Insérer
les parties du
manche les unes
dans les autres en
alignant les
encoches et
appuyer fermement
pour les enclencher.

Balai fait en Chine.
© 2013 P&G

GARANTIE LIMITÉE D'UN AN
Important : Veuillez conserver votre reçu de caisse! Pour bénéficier de cette garantie, il est possible que vous deviez produire une preuve d'achat originale. Pour toute question
relative à l'utilisation du produit, appelez-nous au 1-800-395-5594.
Votre satisfaction est importante pour nous. Swiffer garantit au propriétaire initial qu'au cours de la première année suivant l'achat, l'appareil Swiffer n'aura pas de défectuosités
causées par un défaut dans les matériaux ou la fabrication. Si l'appareil semble être défectueux au cours de la période de garantie, nous remplacerons à notre discrétion la pièce
défectueuse ou l'appareil gratuitement. La garantie limitée d'un an de Swiffer ne couvre pas les linges secs Swiffer.
La garantie limitée d'un an de Swiffer, destinée au propriétaire initial, prendra fin et ne sera plus en vigueur un an après la date d'achat original. La garantie est invalide si
l'appareil n'est pas utilisé selon les instructions du Guide d'utilisation, y compris, mais sans exclure :
• les dommages causés à l'appareil ou l'entretien inadéquat de l'appareil
• les modifications ou altérations apportées à l'appareil ou l'utilisation de configurations non approuvées par Swiffer
• l'utilisation de recharges ou de pièces non fabriquées ou approuvées par Swiffer
• le mauvais usage ou l'utilisation de l'appareil autre que celle prévue ou l'utilisation de l'appareil à des fins commerciales
• l'utilisation de l'appareil dans le but de causer des dommages accessoires ou indirects aux biens personnels par suite d'un mauvais usage ou de
  défectuosités possibles de cet appareil
Si, après avoir suivi les instructions du Guide d'utilisation, vous êtes certain que l'appareil est défectueux, veuillez nous contacter immédiatement en composant le
1-800-395-5594. Vous devrez décrire le problème en détail, nous fournir le reçu de caisse original et vos nom, adresse et numéro de téléphone.
Cette garantie vous donne des droits précis, mais d'autres droits peuvent s'appliquer selon l'État ou le pays.
• NOTA : Enregistrez votre balai Swiffer Sweep & Trap au www.swiffer.ca.

SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE : 1-800-395-5594

Retirer l'axe situé sur les côtés de la
tête de l'appareil. Les lames rotatives
pourront être retirées de l'appareil.

Éliminer la saleté accumulée sur l'axe et les lames
rotatives. L'axe et les lames rotatives peuvent être
rincés à l'eau afin d'éliminer la poussière et la saleté.
Afin d'assurer leur bon fonctionnement, veiller à ce que
les lames soient complètement sèches avant de les
replacer dans la tête de l'appareil.

Remettre les lames rotatives en place en les
positionnant de façon que leur centre soit
aligné avec les trous situés sur les côtés de
l'appareil. Glisser l'axe dans l'appareil et la
lame rotative. Pousser sur l'axe jusqu'à ce
qu'il s'enclenche.

LAMES ROTATIVES

1. 3.2.
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POUR ENLEVER ET RÉINSTALLER LE RÉSERVOIR À POUSSIÈRE ET LES LAMES ROTATIVES
IMPORTANT : Pour de meilleurs résultats, nettoyer le réservoir à poussière et les lames rotatives après chaque usage.
La roue centrale peut être nettoyée en la frottant légèrement avec un linge pour éliminer la saleté accumulée.

Appuyer sur les boutons d'éjection situés sur le
dessus du réservoir à poussière et les retenir
tout en retirant le réservoir de l'appareil.

Vider le contenu dans la poubelle.
Pour de meilleurs résultats, secouer
légèrement le réservoir contre la
poubelle afin de le vider complètement.

Remettre le réservoir en place en le glissant
dans le corps de l'appareil. Pousser sur le
réservoir jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche.

RÉSERVOIR À POUSSIÈRE
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Faire avancer l'appareil afin
d'actionner les lames rotatives
et ramasser les grosses
particules comme les céréales et
les miettes.Utiliser les linges
secs Swiffer pour ramasser fines
particules, poussière, cheveux et
poils. Pour de meilleurs
résultats, changer le linge sec
Swiffer après chaque utilisation.

Utiliser le crochet
de rangement
pour ranger
l'appareil Swiffer.

MODE D'EMPLOI :
NOTA : Cet appareil est destiné au ramassage à sec sur des surfaces dures.
Toujours utiliser l'appareil avec un linge sec Swi�er fixé à sa base.

Soulever la tête de l'appareil Swiffer afin
d'exposer les fentes agrippantes avant.

Remettre la tête de l'appareil à sa
position initiale.

Fixer un linge sec Swiffer sous la tête de l'appareil en
enfonçant les coins du linge dans les fentes
agrippantes avant et arrière.

4. 5.
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96319700
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

• Antes de utilizar el limpiador Swi�er® Sweep & Trap™,
     lea estas instrucciones detenidamente.
• Si necesita ayuda para ensamblar el limpiador
     o tiene preguntas, llámenos al:
      1-800-395-5594 (EE. UU. y Canadá).
• Sitio web: www.swi�er.com

Anote aquí los datos relacionados con su limpiador para tenerlos siempre a mano:

Número de modelo:
Código de fabricación:

(El código de fabricación aparece en la parte inferior posterior del limpiador)
Número de pieza: 1-113062-000 • 10/03

ESTE LIMPIADOR ES SOLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

ADVERTENCIA:
El ensamblaje del limpiador puede incluir piezas pequeñas,
las cuales pueden constituir un peligro de asfixia.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
IMPORTANTES - GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Al usar este aparato es necesario tomar ciertas precauciones básicas, entre las que se incluyen:
• LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE APARATO
• SIGA SIEMPRE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
• PRECAUCIÓN: ASEGÚRESE DE QUE EL LIMPIADOR ESTÉ TOTALMENTE ARMADO ANTES DE USARLO
• No use el limpiador a la intemperie ni en superficies mojadas.
• No permita que se use como juguete. Tenga sumo cuidado al usarlo cerca de niños.
• Use el limpiador solo según se indica en este manual. Use solamente los accesorios recomendados por el fabricante.
• Mantenga el cabello, la ropa holgada, los dedos y cualquier otra parte del cuerpo alejados de aberturas y piezas móviles.
• No use el limpiador para recoger ningún objeto que esté quemándose o echando humo, como cigarrillos, cerillas o cenizas calientes.
• No use el limpiador para recoger sustancias líquidas inflamables o combustibles, como la gasolina, ni la use en lugares donde dichas
   sustancias pudieran estar presentes.
• No guarde el limpiador Sweep & Trap a la intemperie. Guárdelo inmediatamente después de haberlo usado para evitar
   tropiezos accidentales.
• Mantenga los paños Swiffer fuera del alcance de niños pequeños y mascotas para evitar su ingestión accidental.
• Este limpiador no tiene ninguna pieza que el usuario pueda reparar.

COMPONENTES DEL PRODUCTO

1. Gancho
2. Manija/Mango superior
3. Secciones del mango central
4. Mango inferior (adherido
  al cabezal del limpiador

5. Recolector de suciedad
6. Botón para destrabar el
   recolector de suciedad
7. Sujetadores de
   almohadilla posteriores

8. Hojas giratorias
9. Eje de la hoja giratoria
10. Cabezal del limpiador
11. Cabezal de Swiffer Sweep & Trap
12. Paños secos Swiffer para barrer

CÓMO ENSAMBLAR

1. Conecte las secciones del mango central al alinear las muescas y empújelo firmemente hasta que se ajuste.
2. Conecte el mango central al mango inferior en el cabezal del limpiador y empújelo firmemente para ajustarlo.
3. Inserte el mango superior en el mango central, alinee los orificios grandes y pequeños, y empújelo
   firmemente hasta escuchar un clic cuando se ajusta.

Si se compra
parcialmente
ensamblado: Inserte
los segmentos del
mango al alinear los
orificios grandes
y pequeños,
y empújelo
firmemente hasta
escuchar un
clic cuando
se ajusta.

1. 2. 3. 1.
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